

No. 42881-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Christopher Clark,

Appellant.

Lewis County Superior Court Cause No. 11-1-00449-4

The Honorable Judge Nelson Hunt

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The trial court violated both Mr. Clark’s and the public’s right to an open and public trial by conducting proceedings behind closed doors. 7

A. Standard of Review..... 7

B. Both the public and the accused person have a constitutional right to open and public criminal trials. 7

C. The trial court violated the public trial requirement by conferring with counsel behind closed doors..... 9

D. The Court should reject exceptions to the public trial right that have not been recognized by the Supreme Court.
10

II. Mr. Clark’s conviction must be reversed because the trial judge erroneously refused to instruct the jury on the inferior-degree offense of third-degree assault of a child..... 10

A. Standard of Review 10

B.	The trial judge applied the wrong legal standard in rejecting Mr. Clark’s request for instructions on an inferior degree offense.	11
C.	The refusal to instruct on third-degree assault of a child denied Mr. Clark his unqualified statutory right to have the jury consider any applicable inferior-degree offense.....	13
III.	Mr. Clark was denied his state constitutional right to a unanimous verdict.....	15
A.	Standard of Review.....	15
B.	The state constitution guarantees an accused person the right to a unanimous verdict.....	15
C.	The evidence was insufficient to establish one alternative means of committing second-degree assault of a child.....	16
	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Apodaca v. Oregon, 406 U.S. 404, 92 S.Ct. 1628, 32 L.Ed.2d 184 (1972) 15

Presley v. Georgia, ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 721, 175 L.Ed.2d 675 (2010)7

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

Bellevue School Dist. v. E.S., 171 Wash.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011) 7, 15

City of Tacoma v. Belasco, 114 Wash.App. 211, 56 P.3d 618 (2002)..... 10

State v. Bone-Club, 128 Wash.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995) 7, 9

State v. Brightman, 155 Wash.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005) 8

State v. Duckett, 141 Wash.App. 797, 173 P.3d 948 (2007) 8

State v. Easterling, 157 Wash.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006) 8, 10

State v. Elmore, 155 Wash.2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (2005) 15

State v. Engel, 166 Wash.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009) 16

State v. Fernandez-Medina, 141 Wash.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000). 11, 13,
15

State v. Lobe, 140 Wash. App. 897, 167 P.3d 627 (2007)..... 15, 16, 17

State v. Momah, 167 Wash.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009) 8, 9, 10

State v. Njonge, 161 Wash.App. 568, 255 P.3d 753 (2011) 7

State v. Ortega-Martinez, 124 Wash.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994)..... 16

State v. Parker, 102 Wash.2d 161, 683 P.2d 189 (1984)..... 11, 13, 15

State v. Strobe, 167 Wash.2d 222, 217 P.3d 310 (2009) 8, 10

<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 156 Wash.App. 160, 231 P.3d 231, <i>review granted</i> , 170 Wash.2d 1016, 245 P.3d 775 (2010)	10
<i>State v. Young</i> , 22 Wash. 273, 60 P. 650 (1900).....	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	1
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 7, 9
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 2, 7, 9
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 10.....	1, 7, 9
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 21.....	2, 15
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22.....	1, 7, 9

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 10.61.003	11
RCW 10.61.010	11
RCW 9A.08.010.....	12
RCW 9A.36.021.....	14
RCW 9A.36.031.....	13, 14
RCW 9A.36.130.....	14, 16
RCW 9A.36.140.....	13
